REGULATORY INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (RIDS)

ACCESSION NBR: 8810240445 DOC. DATE: 88/10/20 NOTARIZED: NO DOCKET #
FACIL: 50-311 Salem Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 2, Public Serv 05000311
AUTH. NAME AUTHOR AFFILIATION
NIMITZ Region 1, Ofc of the Director

SHANBAKY
SWETLAND
RECIP. NAME
Region 1, Ofc of the Director
Reciproside Recipr

SUBJECT: PNO-I-88-108: on 881018, potential overexposure to worker.

DISTRIBUTION CODE: IE34D COPIES RECEIVED: LTR O ENCL SIZE: / TITLE: Preliminary Notification-Occurrence/Non-Routine Event/Safeguards Even

NOTES:

	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME	•	COPIES LTTR ENCL	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME	COPIES LTTR ENCL
INTERNAL:	AEOD/DSP/TPAB NRR/DOEA/EAB 11 NRR/DRIS/SIB 9A NUDOCS-ABSTRACT REG FILE .02 RES DEPY RES/DE RES/DSIR RES/DSR RGN1 FILE 01		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	NRC OP CNTR NRR/DRIS/SGB 9A NRR/PMAS/ILRB12 OE LIEBERMAN, J RES BROOKS, B RES FILE RES/DRA RES/DSIR/EIB RES/PMPDAS	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
EXTERNAL:	DOE BARBER EV34 NRC PDR		1 1	LPDR NSIC	1.

A/0-4

DCS No: 311881018 Date: ctober 20, 1988

PRELIMINARY NOTIFICATION OF EVENT OR UNUSUAL OCCURRENCE--PNO-I-88-108

This preliminary notification constitutes EARLY notice of events of POSSIBLE safety or public interest significance. The information is as initially received without verification or evaluation, and is basically all that is known by the Region I staff on this date.

Facility:	Licensee Emergency Classification:
Public Service Electric & Gas Company, Inc.	Notification of Unusual Event
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey Salem Unit 2 Docket No. 50-311	Site Area Emergency General Emergency X Not Applicable

POTENTIAL OVEREXPOSURE Subject:

At about 9:30 a.m. on October 18, 1988 a hot particle was identified on a worker's left leg agout 1½" above the ankle. The worker had been loading plugs into a robotic tube plugging device located inside the No. 21 Steam Generator Cold Leg. The worker's arm was extended into the generator during the operation. The worker was wearing multiple layers of protective clothing including a bubble suit. The particle was identified outside the protective clothing during a comprehensive frisk immediately after the worker exited the platform and prior to undressing. The particle measured about 25 R/hr on contact and was estimated to have been located on the worker for about 10 minutes. Licensee preliminary estimates indicate the particle was a fuel fragment and had a total activity in the millicurie range. Preliminary skin dose estimates made by the licensee range between 10 and 80 rems to the skin as compared to the quarterly limit of 7.5 rem. The licensee's best estimate of skin dose is about 12 rem.

The particle was believed to have been transferred to the worker during the plugging. Further licensee dose calculations are ongoing including dose estimates to other portions of the body. Comprehensive surveys of the platform did not identify any other particles. Steam Generator tube plugging work was completed without further incidents.

NRC Region I received notification of this event from the Headquarters Duty Officer at 4:30 p.m. on October 19, 1988. NRC Region I staff is following licensee reviews. A radiation specialist will be dispatched to the site to review the event. Region I is prepared to respond to media inquiries.

The State of New Jersey has been notified.

CONTACT: Nimitz

Shanbaky

Swetland

346-5267

346-5258

346-5114

8810240445 881020 PDC lo.55